
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 1st February, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

A Parnham - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda.           
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11TH JANUARY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2010. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  PROCUREMENT AND SCRUTINY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  PROGRESS AGAINST IMPROVEMENT 
PRIORITIES RELATING TO COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT 
 
Further to Minute No. 48, 7th December 2009, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer of Leeds Initiative and Partnerships. 
 

11 - 
14 

9   
 

  COMMUNICATIONS, REPORT WRITING AND 
PLAIN ENGLISH 
 
Further to Minute No. 34, 5th October 2009, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

15 - 
16 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY 
DECISIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

17 - 
36 

11   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Monday 1st March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
 
Both at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, B Chastney, 
M Hamilton, A Hussain, J Lewis, 
A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillors P Ewens, V Kendall, A Lowe 

and A McKenna 
 
 

52 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and wished everyone a Happy 
New Year. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor P Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 7 (Minute No. 56 refers), Budget Strategy 2010/11, in respect of the 
Swarcliffe PFI Fund, in her capacity as a member of the Swardale Swarcliffe 
Eastwood Residents’ Association. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Ewens, V Kendall, A Lowe and A McKenna. 
 

55 Minutes - 7th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

56 Budget Strategy 2010/11  
 

Further to Minute No. 48, 7th December 2009, the Director of Resources 
submitted a report outlining in broad terms the Council’s current financial 
position and the major considerations to be taken into account when 
establishing a budget for the 2010/11 financial year.  The Council would be 
considering the 2010/11 budget at its next meeting on 24th February. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management). 
 
- Helen Mylan, Head of Finance (Corporate Financial Management). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Doug Meeson introduced the report and highlighted the following 
issues:- 

 
Ø The fact that 2010/11 was the third year of the medium term 

financial plan.  To a large degree, due to the financial difficulties 
which had developed in the world economy since 2008, the plan 
had been overtaken by events and was in need of significant 
review.  A fundamental review of likely income and Council 
priorities was now necessary against a backdrop of severe 
restraints on public spending levels in the foreseeable future. 

 
Ø How Leeds had fared comparatively with other types of local 

authorities from Local Government Finance Settlement 2008-09 
– 2010-11 (paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the report). 

 
Ø The principles supporting the method of allocation of resources 

within the current financial plan (paragraph 2.9 refers). 
 

Ø Current resource allocations by Directorate (paragraph 2.10). 
 

Ø The fact that in spite of difficulties in recent years, Leeds still had 
one of the lowest Council Tax charges in the country.   

 
Ø The £20m of budget savings built into the 2009/10 budget 

(paragraph 2.13) and the other short term funding sources used 
in the budget (paragraph 2.14). 

 
Ø Further to Minute No. 48, 7th December 2009, the actions taken 

to address the estimated £5.5m deficit (as at month 6) in respect 
of the 2009/10 budget (paragraph 2.15). 

 
Ø The changing financial landscape and the Council’s financial 

planning arrangements (appendix to report). 
 

Ø The Government’s financial capping powers. 
 

Ø Possible levels of reserves for 2010/11. 
 

Ø A number of key budget pressures in 2010/11 (paragraph 5.3). 
 

Ø The possible effect of the budget process on the Council’s 
capital programme and PFI schemes. 

 
Ø The Dedicated Schools Budget (paragraph 6). 

 
Ø The Housing Revenue Account situation and guideline rent 

increases (paragraph 7). 

Page 2



Dra
[...]
as also made to the improved overall staff sickness 
absence record and the need for continuing improvements in this area. 

 

• The local government final salary pension scheme, and recent 
changes, was also referred to in terms of whether it was sustainable in 
the current economic climate. 

 

• Whether some capital schemes, although desirable, might have to be 
deferred for the immediate future.  Members requested a written 
response regarding details of the proposed funding arrangements in 
respect of the A65 Quality Bus Initiative (Executive Board, 
9th December 2009, Minute No. 141 refers). 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

• In respect of PFI sinking funds, although the Council had made use of 
some PFI funds, e.g. the Street Lighting Fund, the Swarcliffe PFI Fund 
remained intact and available to meet immediate and anticipated future 
commitments. 

 

• If an increase in charges, e.g. Leisure Centres, was envisaged, then 
any proposals would be subject to a cost benefit analysis and Members 
would be consulted before decisions were made. 

 

• The Board requested Mr Meeson to give further consideration to any 
possible areas of review which the Scrutiny Board might possibly assist 
with. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Meeson for the excellent report and the manner in 
which he had responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the report be received and noted. 
 
(NB: 1 Councillor Hamilton left the meeting at 15:10, during the consideration 

of this item, and rejoined the meeting at 15:33, during the next item. 
 
        2 Councillor Hussain left the meeting at 15:16 and re-joined the meeting 

at 15:21, during the consideration of this item.) 
 

57 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement - Session Three  
 

Further to Minute No. 27, 7th September 2009 and Minute No. 49, 
7th December 2009, the Board received evidence from Doug Meeson, Chief 
Officer (Financial Management) and Neil Hunter (Head of Internal Audit) as 
part of its ongoing inquiry into the use and costs of external consultants. 
 
In addition to the report circulated with the agenda, Neil Hunter distributed a 
draft best practice guide, based on Internal Audit’s limited involvement and 
knowledge to date on this subject, which might assist the Board in drawing up 
its final recommendations. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development suggested that the 
document circulated, added to similar work carried out by the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (RIEP) (Minute 
No. 49, 7th December 2009 refers) and, allied to the proposed report back to 
the February Board meeting regarding four particular contracts (2 high value 
and 2 low value), would probably be sufficient evidence for the Board to draw 
up its final Inquiry report. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 
(NB: 1 Councillor Parnham left the meeting at 15:30 and rejoined the meeting 

at 15:34, during the consideration of this item. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

 
        2 Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 15:35 at the conclusion of this 

item. 
 

58 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s Work 
Programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st January - 30th April 2010 and the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 9th December 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, and the request for further information in respect of Executive Board 
Minute No. 141 (see earlier Minute No. 56), the Board’s Work Programme be 
approved. 
 

59 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 1st February 2010. 
Monday, 1st March 2010. 
Monday, 29th March 2010. 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  1st February 2010 
 
Subject:  Procurement and Scrutiny 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  A recent Call In meeting around the decision to award a contract for the delivery of 
Connexions Intensive Support Services has raised a number of concerns with 
Members.   These concerns were recently discussed by the Scrutiny Chairs 
Advisory Group1 who agreed that the matter should be referred to Scrutiny Board 
(Central & Corporate Functions) for further investigation. 

 
1.2 By way of background, the initial concerns which triggered the said Call In centered 

on the robustness of the tender process which awarded the Connexions contract.  
These concerns included the tender scoring process, the make-up of the tender 
evaluation panel and the general rigour and transparency in the process.  

 
1.3 During the investigation of these concerns it emerged that members of the Call In 

committee had in actual fact very little influence over the final decision as to who 
should be awarded the contract.   It also emerged that despite the wishes of 
Members; officers were bound by the outcome of the procurement process and 
faced possible legal challenge should they fail to appoint the firm which came out 
top using the agreed contractor selection criteria.  

 
1.4 The issue before the Board today is not the detail of the Call In which gave rise to 

these concerns but the wider issue of when and how elected Members can become 
involved in the procurement process. 

 
1.5 Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing note prepared by the Chief Procurement Officer 

which details areas where memb
[...]
 protects Members from any accusations of inappropriate 
influence over procurement decisions.  The Members’ Code of Conduct makes further 
reference to this. 
 
 

Further Guidance 
 
Further guidance is available from the Council’s intranet site and from the IDeA 
 

• Procurement Guide for Members - <Click Here – LCC Intranet> 

• Members’ Guide to Procurement - <Click Here - IDeA Website> 
 

 
 
Wayne Baxter 
Chief Procurement Officer 
Tel: 0113 22 43353 

Page 10



 
 
Report of Chief Officer of Leeds Initiative & Partnerships 
 

Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 1 February 2010 
 
Subject: Progress against Improvement Priorities relating to community engagement and 

involvement 
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 In response to a request made by the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board in 
December 2009, this report details work being undertaken against two Improvement 
Priorities in the council business plan: 

IO3a Increase involvement, engagement and participation of all communities especially 
hard to reach groups 

IO3b Build trust with local communities to encourage greater engagement 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 ‘Community engagement’ is a term that covers a wide range of activities, often divided into 
other terms such as ‘informing’, ‘consultation’, ‘empowerment’ and ‘research’. There are 
practical differences between the activities these describe, but all aim to make sure that 
residents and other stakeholder groups can be involved in shaping local places and 
services.  

Policy 

2.2 The council’s Community Engagement Policy and Community Engagement Toolkit provide 
more detail on these different types of engagement and our agreed approach.  

2.3 National studies and local research (for example the 2009 Leeds Residents Survey) tell us 
that residents that feel informed about what the council does and feel able to influence local 
services are more likely to feel the council provides val
[...]
jor part of 
meeting this ambition. 

4.3 There is a clear need to pool information, skills and resources between partners in the city 
to tackle these issues. 

4.4 There is a need to understand how effective the council (and our partners) is at engaging 
residents; a number of research projects are planned to increase this understanding but it 
will need ongoing evaluation to prove any improvement over time. This means that better 
data on engagement will need to be captured as work is delivered. 

4.5 We need to develop indicators that reflect the breadth and depth of activity or outcomes 
linked to this issue, particularly around trust.  

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 That the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board considers and comments on the 
information presented in this report. 

Page 14



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  1st February 2010 
 
Subject:  Communications, Report Writing and Plain English 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At the October 2009  meeting of the Board, Members discussed with Andy Carter 
(Acting Head of Communications) and Alex White (Communications Manager, 
Strategic Communications and Marketing) the standard and style of written reports 
issued by the Council, both to external partners and internally between officers and 
Elected Members. 

 
1.2 Members also discussed some of the issues experienced by the Corporate 

Communications Team, the initiatives and training that has been developed to 
address them, and helped shape the future standard and style of communications 
within the Council. 

 
1.3 In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The poor use of English and the over-use of jargon, officialese and acronyms in 
Council correspondence, publications and reports, often to the detriment of the 
intended aim of the document; 

• The need to be customer-focused when considering the method and content of 
communication from the Council, and above all, the need to communicate as 
plainly and simply as possible; 

• The imminent launch of a free, on-line Plain English training course as part of a 
high level campaign being co-ordinated by the Council’s Corporate 
Communications Team. 

 
1.4 The Board asked that officers attend today’s meeting to provide an update. 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



.  
 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members of the Board are asked to discuss issues around this agenda item and 

make any appropriate recommendations. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Page 16



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  1st February 2010 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) –  Work Programme, 
    Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  Attached as Appendix 1 is the current Work Programme for this Scrutiny Board.  
This has been amended to take into account discussions held at the last meeting. 

 
1.2 Attached as Appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the Executive Board minutes from  

6th January 2010 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Board’s 
portfolio.  

 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members are asked to; 
 
 

(i) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(ii) Agree the Board’s work programme. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 10

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL & CORPORATE FUNCTIONS) - LAST REVISED JANUARY
[...]
t it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendices 1 and 2 to the report referred to in minute 171 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information as disclosure could be 
prejudicial to the commercial interests of the Council. 

 
159 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Wakefield declared personal interests in the matters referred to in 
minutes 161, 162, 163, and 164 as a school and college governor. 
 

160 Minutes  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2009 be 
approved. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

161 The Future of Primrose, City of Leeds and Parklands Girls High Schools, 
and of Girls Only Secondary Education in Leeds  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report regarding the 
future of Primrose, City of Leeds and Parklands Girls High Schools, and with 
respect to girls only secondary education in Leeds. 
 
During the discussion on this item it was agreed that the Board discount 
paragraph 3.6.1 of the report for the purposes of their consideration of this 
matter.  
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given to move to formal consultation on a proposal to 

close Primrose High School in August 2011, and to open a new 11-18 

Page 21



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 12th February, 2010 

 

Academy, sponsored by the Co-operative Group, with Leeds College 
as education partner, on the site in September 2011. 

 
(b) That approval be given to move to formal consultation on a proposal to 

close City of Leeds High School and for future use of the site for 
educational purposes. 

 
(c) That approval be given to move to formal consultation
[...]
cision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Environments and 
Neighbourhoods 

Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Plan 

Council July 15th 2009 Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of Adult 
Social Care 

P
a
g
e
 3

4



 

Decisions Decision Maker Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed 
Consultation 

Documents to be considered 
by Decision Maker 

Lead Officer 

Economic 
Development 
Strategy 

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of City 
Development 

Climate Change 
Strategy 

Council 22nd April 2009 Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of City 
Development 

Leeds Housing 
Strategy  

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Neighbourhoods 
and Environment 

 
NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a
g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11th January 2010
	7 Procurement and Scrutiny
	Briefing Note - Role of Members in Procurement

	8 Progress against Improvement Priorities relating to Community Engagement and Involvement
	9 Communications, Report Writing and Plain English
	10 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	work programme February 10
	Exec Minutes 060110
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, P Ewens, 
A Hussain, V Kendall, A Lowe, A McKenna, 
A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillor  B Chastney, M Hamilton and 

J Lewis 
 
 

60 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor P Ewens declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 
(Minute No. 64 refers) – Community Engagement and Involvement – in 
respect of the current consultation exercise regarding the possible closure of 
the City of Leeds High School, in her capacity as a Governor at the School, 
and as Children’s Champion on the North West Inner Area Committee. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors B Chastney, M Hamilton and J Lewis. 
 

62 Minutes - 11th January 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2010, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

63 Procurement and Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
issues arising from a Call-In meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) held on 12th October 2009, which had looked at the tender 
processes surrounding the award of a Connexions contract.  Various matters 
had been raised at that meeting which, in turn, had raised questions regarding 
the role of scrutiny and Members in the procurement process, and these 
concerns and issues were outlined in the report and its appendix. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Councillor W Hyde, Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 
- Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer. 
 
- Dean Backhouse, Procurement Compliance , Procurement Unit. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Councillor W Hyde outlined the concerns arising from the Call-In 
meeting.  In summary, these related to the contract specification and 
tender questionnaire and whether sufficient weight was given to local 
knowledge and experience during the evaluation process.  The 
concerns also encompassed the lack of involvement of, or consultation 
with, Members in drawing up the specification, whether the existing 
process made it more difficult for local voluntary, community and faith 
sector organisations to get involved and to bid successfully, and the 
role of Scrutiny Boards in calling–in these types of decisions. 

 

• A letter dated 27th January 2010 to Councillor Hyde from the Chief 
Executive was circulated.  This made it clear that the Chief Executive’s 
view was that Scrutiny Boards’ did have a legitimate role to play in 
such matters, and that these kind of decisions should not be exempt 
from Call-In, even if it was regarded that the Council might be at risk of 
damages claims from particular bidders for Council contracts.  The 
Chief Executive’s view was that the earlier in the process any 
involvement or intervention took place, the better.  Reference was also 
made to a proposed variation of the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules to 
allow for the intervention, where appropriate, of the Executive Board in 
the process. 

 

• Reference was made to EU regulations relating to tendering 
processes.  Whilst a degree of local knowledge and experience might 
be able to be built into the process, care needed to be exercised in 
respect of weighting and evaluation to ensure that these regulations 
were not breached.  It may well be that what was required was Member 
involvement, in consultation and conjunction with Council Departments, 
in reviewing the current procurement process, to incorporate early 
involvement of Members, be they local Members if the contract was 
area-specific, or Executive Members for wider contracts. 

 

• Care did need to be exercised in carrying out a review and possibly 
implementing new procedures, because the Council was liable to legal 
challenge and possible compensation claims from successful bidders 
who had complied with the tender process but had not ultimately been 
awarded the contract.  The risk would vary from contract to contract, 
dependent on the circumstances. 

 

• The Board regarded that Member involvement would be more helpful 
and successful at an early stage – say the policy analysis and selection 
criteria stage – rather than late in the day at the tail-end of the process, 
where legal challenge was more likely.  Any revised procedures would 
require commissioning Council Departments to be more acutely aware 
of political considerations and Member interest areas, and to be 
proactive in consulting appropriate Members at the appropriate time.  It 
was accepted that this represented something of a sea-change in 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

terms of existing processes, and would be difficult to build into any 
revised procedures.  Different criteria might also apply to different types 
of purchasing, e.g. a piece of equipment or plant as opposed to 
provision of a particular service, and whether this service was local or 
City-wide. 

 

• Best value, price and weighting factors were referred to, and whether 
Members would require any training to enable them to perform an 
enhanced role. 

 

• Reference was also made to the ‘Where Contracts Go Wrong’ Inquiry 
previously undertaken by the former Scrutiny Board (Transforming 
Services), and whether the recommendations of that Board had been 
implemented and embedded in current procedures. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report, the representations of Councillor W Hyde, and the 

letter dated 27th January 2010 from the Chief Executive, all be received 
and noted. 

 
b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in consultation 

with the Chair and the Chief Procurement Officer, be instructed to 
pursue further the issues and concerns raised during the discussion of 
this item, and that an update report be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
(NB:- 
 
1. Councillor W Hyde left the meeting at 10.26 am, during the 

consideration of this item. 
 
2. Councillor A Hussain temporarily left the meeting at 10.15 am during 

the consideration of this item (see later Minute No. 64). 
 

64 Progress against Improvement Priorities relating to Community 
Engagement and Involvement  

 
Further to Minute No. 48, 7th December 2009, the Chief Officer of Leeds 
Initiative and Partnerships submitted a report outlining current progress 
against two improvement priorities contained in the Council Business Plan:- 
 
103a Increase involvement, engagement and participation of all 

communities, especially hard to reach groups. 
 
103b Build trust with local communities to encourage greater engagement. 
 
Present at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and comments 
were:- 
 
- Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer of Leeds Initiative and Partnerships. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

 
- Andrea Tara-Chand, Leeds Initiative and Partnerships. 
 
- Matt Lund, Corporate Consultation Manager. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The vital role which local Members, Area Committees and Area 
Management Teams could play in increasing involvement, engagement 
and participation of local groups, and the need to tap into that local 
knowledge and expertise. 

 

• Examples of alternative types of engagement activity and the need for 
innovation and learning from the best practice of other organisations, 
e.g. the PCT. 

 

• Efforts to co-ordinate and focus the Council’s consultation and 
involvement efforts. 

 

• Incentivising people to get involved. 
 

• The role which Scrutiny Boards might have in trying to improve 
matters.  It was agreed that one important way in which Scrutiny 
Boards could get involved would be by making Departments more 
accountable for their engagement and involvement activities, and that 
the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development should develop this 
idea, in consultation with the Chair. 

 

• Councillor Ewens expressed her dissatisfaction at what she regarded 
as the current poor consultation being undertaken by Education Leeds 
in respect of the proposed closure of the City of Leeds High School. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for future 
reports back, the report be received and noted. 
 
(NB:  Councillor A Hussain re-joined the meeting at 10:38, during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

65 Communications, Report Writing and Plain English  
 

Further to Minute No. 34, 5th October 2009, the Board received an update 
from Andy Carter, Acting Head of Communications, regarding the Plain 
English initiative launched by the Council’s Corporate Communications Team.  
Members were invited to contact Andy Carter if they wished to go along to a 
training session to see the initiative in action. 
 
A request was made for the Council to produce an up to date corporate 
glossary, incorporating all the commonly used acronyms. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the update report be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

 
66 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st February to 31st May 2010 and the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 6th January 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Board’s work programme be approved. 
 

67 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 1st March 2010. 
Monday, 29th March 2010. 
 
Both at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 
 


